Contribution - Employee -   1,846,839   (1,846,839)
Projected Earnings on Investments -   37,934,519   (37,934,519)
Administrative Expenses -   (166,877)   166,877
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds
  of Employee Contributions (12,254,988)   (12,254,988)   -

Net Changes 7,350,923   35,022,163   (27,671,240)

Balance - June 30, 2022 252,021,410$   202,076,276$   49,945,134$

Increase (Decrease)
Safety Plan

ATTACHMENT A

DRAFT

CITY OF CHICO, CALIFORNIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022

(83)

NOTE 12 DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED)

D. Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using
the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point-lower or 1-percentage-
point-higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total
1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 12.30%
Net Pension Liability 69,793,654$   84,903,083$   154,696,737$

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15% 14.30%
Net Pension Liability 45,109,300$   49,945,134$   95,054,434$

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 16.30%
Net Pension Liability 24,477,161$   21,384,698$   45,861,859$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about each pension plans’ fiduciary net position is available in the
separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

E. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the City recognized pension expense of $3,649,074.
At June 30, 2022, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows
of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources
Pension Contributions Subsequent to